
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the WESTERN 
PLANNING 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Date: 17 March 2023 

 
Membership of the WESTERN Planning 

 
Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr John Robini (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Simon Dear 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Brian Edmonds 
Cllr George Hesse 
 

Cllr Daniel Hunt 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Michaela Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr John Ward 
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the WESTERN PLANNING will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2023 

TIME: 6.00 PM  

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Stephen Rix,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Interim) & Monitoring Officer 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 
Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 

room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence and substitutes. 

 
Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a substitute Member 
may attend, speak and vote in their place at that meeting. 
 
Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged a Member 
must give four (4) clear working days’ notice of their apologies. 
 
For this meeting the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be 
arranged is Tuesday 21 March 2023. 
 

2.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023, and 
published on the Council’s Website, as correct record of the meeting.  
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 To receive from members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Tuesday 21 March 2023. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
Submission of questions must be received by Tuesday 21 March 2023. 
 

6.   ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR 
LEGISLATION SINCE THE LAST MEETING   
 

 Officers to update the Committee on any changes to the planning environment 
of which they should be aware when making decisions. 
 

7.   APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION   
 

 Requests for site visits should be submitted within five working days after the 
publication of the agenda.  Site visits will be held on the Friday prior to the 
meeting at 10am or 2pm. 

 
Background Papers 

 
Background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act relating to reports are listed under the “Representations” heading for each 
planning application presented, or may be individually identified under a 
heading “Background Papers”. 
 
The implications for crime, disorder and community safety have been 
appraised in the following applications but it is not considered that any 
consideration of that type arises unless it is specifically referred to in a 
particular report.  
 

8.   APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

9.   WA/2022/02046 - LAND AT 33 AVELEY LANE  (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

 Erection of one detached dwelling and garage following the demolition of the 
existing garage 
 
Recommendation 
 
That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate S106 Agreement 
securing a financial contribution towards the provision of Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspace (SANG) within the 5km buffer of the Thames Basin Heath 
SPA; and to facilitate any works required in respect of the access across land 
classified as Common Land and that the necessary statutory processes as per 
the Commons Act 2006 have been sought and secured prior to the 
commencement of the development, and subject to the conditions listed below, 



 

 

permission be GRANTED 
 

10.   APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

11.   WA/2019/0770 - LAND NORTH OF COXBRIDGE FARM, WEST STREET, 
FARNHAM  (Pages 35 - 132) 
 

 This application is being referred back to the Western Planning Committee as 
the completion of the S106 agreement has gone past the 6 months that was 
originally agreed by the Council as the period in which it should be completed 
by, from the resolution to grant at Western Planning Committee in May 2021. 
Officers are seeking to extend the resolution to grant until 29th June 2023. 
 
Revised recommendation 
 
As a result of the changes outlined in the report, the amended resolution would 
be: 
 
Recommendation A 
 
That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by 
29/06/2023 (unless an alternative date is subsequently agreed by the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Planning Committee) to secure the provision of 30% 
affordable housing (70% rented and 30% shared ownership) contributions 
towards SANG and SAMM, travel plan contribution, £25,000 for highways 
improvement works, provision of car club scheme, sustainable travel vouchers 
for each dwelling SuDS management/ maintenance, open space management/ 
maintenance; provision of LEAP/LAP; contribution towards waste and recycling 
containers; subject to conditions and informatives, permission be GRANTED. 
  
Recommendation B 
 
That, in the event that the requirements of Recommendation A are not met, 
permission be REFUSED. 
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 
  
Recommendation 
  
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 

13.   LEGAL ADVICE   
 



 

 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



WA/2022/02046 – Erection of one detached dwelling and garage following the demolition of 

the existing garage at 33 AVELEY LANE, FARNHAM, GU9 8PR 

 

Applicant: Tom Garsed-Bennet 

Parish: Farnham 

Ward: Farnham Bourne 

Case Officer: Michael Eastham 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 05/09/2022 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 15/02/2023 
 

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to the applicant entering into an 

appropriate S106 Agreement securing a financial 

contribution towards the provision of Suitable 

Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) within the 

5km buffer of the Thames Basin Heath SPA; and to 

facilitate any works required in respect of the 

access across land classified as Common Land and 

that the necessary statutory processes as per the 

Commons Act 2006 have been sought and secured 

prior to the commencement of the development, 

and subject to the conditions listed below, 

permission be GRANTED 

 

1. Site Description 

 

The application site located in a suburban area to the south of Farnham comprises a 

large irregular tract of land, measuring 0.02 hectares in the back garden of Number 33 

Aveley Lane. The site is surrounded by dwellings on Valley Lane, White Rose Lane 

and Aveley Lane, and their associated gardens. The rear garden includes a couple of 

log cabins and a greenhouse. The land level slopes down from the north to the south 

and the application site is at a lower level than the existing two storey detached 

dwelling. There are a number of mature oak trees growing on or close to the 

boundaries of the site; and the site is bounded by hedgerows and hedgerow trees. 

 

2. Proposal 

 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of one 4-bed detached dwelling and a 

detached double garage located to the south-east of the existing dwelling at Number 

33 Aveley Lane. The proposed new dwelling would comprise a two-storey structure 

with raised decking along the southern and eastern elevations, with a flat roof which 

would be covered in sedum. The site would be accessed from Aveley Lane via the 

existing driveway serving Number 33 Aveley Lane; and the driveway would be 

extended by demolishing the integral garage to gain vehicular access to the rear of the 

site.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9.



3. Relevant Planning History 

 

WA/2023/00101 - Erection of two storey and single storey extensions and alterations 
following demolition of existing attached garage, kitchen and chimneys; erection of 
outbuilding to provide garage, gym and home office at Number 33 Aveley Lane. 
Pending determination.  
 

WA/2021/01921 – Erection of two-storey front, side and rear extension and erection of 

single storey side extension with internal alterations and associated roof works 

following the demolition of the existing garage, covered walkway and kitchen. Granted 

on 25/03/2022. 

 

WA/2018/2081 – Erection of extensions and alterations following the demolition of 

existing elements. Granted on 25/01/2019.   

 

4. Relevant Planning Constraints 

 

 Wealden Heaths I SPA 5km buffer zone 

 Thames Basin Heath SPA 5km buffer zone 

 Registered Common Land (Land in Aveley Lane) 

 Access Land (Common Land) 

 

5. Relevant Development Plan Policies and Guidance 

 

Waverley Borough Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites (February 

2018) 

Policies SP1, SP2, ST1, ALH1, AHN3, RE3, TD1, NE1, NE2, NE3, CC1, CC2, CC4, 

RE3 

 

Waverley Borough Council Local Plan 2002 (retained policies February 2018) 

Policies C7, D1, D4, D7, D8, D9 

 

South-East Plan 2009 
[...]
an supports where the boundary is and the  
         Officers hereby confirms that the plot dimensions are accurate.  
          
9. Conclusion  

 
The proposed residential development would provide one additional unit of 
accommodation in a sustainable location. There would be no significant impact to the 
character of the area, or to neighbouring amenity. The application is therefore 
recommended for approval subject to conditions and a legal agreement securing a 
contribution towards the provision of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG). 
 

 

Recommendation 

 

That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate Section 106 agreement 
securing a financial contribution towards the provision of Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG) within the 5km buffer of the Thames Basin Heath SPA; and to 
facilitate any works required in respect of the access across land classified as Common 
Land and that the necessary statutory processes as per the Commons Act 2006 have 
been sought and secured prior to the commencement of the development, that 
permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

1.  Condition: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below: 
 
Location Plan 1/1250 
Drawing No. GP/05/22 Rev. D – Proposed Block Plan 
Drawing No. GP/03/22 – Existing Topographical Survey and Sections 
Drawing No. GP/02/22 Rev. E – Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations 
Drawing No. GP/01/22 Rev. A – Proposed Floor Plan and Elevations 

 
No material variation from these plans shall take place unless otherwise first 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
 

Page 19



In order that the development hereby permitted shall be implemented in complete 
accordance with the approved plans and to accord with Policy TD1 of the Local 
Plan (Part 1) 2018, retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002 and 
Policies DM1, DM4 and DM5 of the Local Plan Part 2 (dr
[...]
ction for 
Local Planning Authority approval  
b. The site monitoring shall be carried out monthly by the appointed 
arboriculturist/delegated person, or as otherwise agreed with the Local Authority. 
This shall include key activities identified within the Arboriculture Method 
Statement. This part of the Condition shall be fully discharged on completion of 
the development and subject to receiving satisfactory written evidence of 
contemporaneous monitoring and compliance by the pre-appointed tree 
specialist throughout the development 
c. Stop Notices shall be issued upon the development with immediate effect and 
enforceable where demolition/construction activities are not found to be strictly 
adhering to the Arboriculture Method Statement (AMS). 
d. Amendments to the AMS must be submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
Local Authority prior to re-commencement of Demolition/Construction activities. 
The amendment shall be included within the AMS where all other unrevised detail 
shall continue to be strictly adhered to.  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.  
 
Reason: 
 

        In the interests of the protection of the rooting areas of trees prior to 
        construction in the interests of preserving the visual amenity and character of 
        the area in accordance with Policies NE2 and TD1 of the of the Local Plan (Part  
        1) 2018 and retained Policies D1, D4, D6 and D7 of the Local Plan 2002. 
  
10.   Condition: 

 
The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the design 
of a surface water drainage scheme have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The design shall satisfy the SuDS 
Hierarchy and be compliant with the national Non-Statutory Technical Standards 
for SuDS, NPPF and Ministerial Statement on SuDS. The required drainage 
details shall include: 
 
a) Evidence that the proposed final solution will effectively mana
[...]
 taken to ensure that the waiting, parking, 

loading and unloading of construction vehicles does not hinder the free flow of 

any carriageway, footway, bridleway, footpath, cycle route, right of way or 

private driveway or entrance.  Where repeated problems occur the highway 

Authority may use available powers under the terms of the Highways Act 1980 

to ensure the safe operation of the highway. 

 
11.  Any land outside the application site, identified as Common Land or otherwise, 

the LPA must be satisfied that the applicant has sufficient control of the land 

affected to deliver the necessary access works and recommend that a Section 

106 Agreement is entered into to secure statutory permissions are obtained and 

in place connected to the Commons Act 2006, prior to the commencement of 

development.  

 
12. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked 

with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements 

of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework, 2021. 

 

Page 28



 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A - Plans for WA/2022/02046 

 

Location Plan 

 

 

Page 31



 

Block Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



Plans and Elevations 

 

 

CGI Front 

 

 

Page 33



CGI South East  

 

 

CGI South West 

 

Page 34



Area Planning Committee 

 

WA/2019/0770 

Land North of Coxbridge Farm,  

West Street,  

Farnham 

 

Summary 

This application was considered by Members of the Western Planning Committee on 

18th May 2021 and it was resolved to approve the application as below: 

Recommendation A: That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 

agreement by 18/11/2021 to secure the provision of 30% affordable housing (70% 

social rented and 30% shared ownership) contributions towards SANG and SAMM, 

travel plan vouchers, contribution towards and carrying out of highways improvements; 

SuDS management/ maintenance, open space management/ maintenance; provision 

of LEAP/LAP; contribution towards waste and recycling containers; subject to 

conditions and informatives, permission be GRANTED.    

Recommendation B: That, in the event that the requirements of Recommendation A 

are not met, permission be REFUSED. 

 

This application is being referred back to the Western Planning Committee as the 

completion of the S106 agreement has gone past the 6 months that was originally 

agreed by the Council as the period in which it should be completed by, from the 

resolution to grant at Western Planning Committee in May 2021. Officers are seeking 

to extend the resolution to grant until 29th June 2023. 

Officers also consider that it is appropriate to highlight to Members that the highways 

improvement works originally proposed to be secured via the S106 would now be 

secured via condition (for reasons explained in the main body of this report), that 

various conditions are proposed to be amended to allow for the phased construction 

of the development and that a number of additional conditions are required. These 

minor changes, that do not significantly alter the terms of the planning permission or 

the nature of the scheme, are being put forward to Members for the sake of 

completeness.  

As the adoption of Local Plan Part 2 is imminent, this report also lists the policies that 

are relevant to this proposal and advises that adoption of these policies will not require 

any material change to the permission as there is no conflict with these policies. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11.



Officers advise Members that this is not an opportunity to re-open the debate about 

the acceptability of the scheme, merely to consider the changes that are set out in 

detail in the remainder of this report. 

 

Extension to time to complete S106 

Due to the complexities of the S106 agreement and the death of two of the landowners, 

the S106 agreement has taken a significant length of time to complete and has gone 

beyond the original 6 months that recommendation A allowed for (i.e up until 

18/11/2021).  Officers are therefore requesting an extension of time for the resolution 

to grant until 29th June 2023. A final draft of the S106 agreement is nearing agreement 

and is moving forwards to completion. The deadline of 29th June 2023 is therefore 

considered realistic and achievable.  

 

Additional highways conditions 

As set out in the original Recommendation A (above), the S106 agreement was to 

include the carrying out of highway improvements. These comprise the following: 

- New footway on north side of West Street between the proposed vehicular 

site access and the existing footway adjacent to the Old Exchange building. 

- New footway link between the south western boundary of the site and West 

Street. 

- New footway and controlled pedestrian crossing on West Street to provide 

a safe continuous route between the south western boundary of the site and 

the existing footway on the south side of West Street. 

- New pair of bus stops on West Street, on either side of the new controlled 

pedestrian crossing. The bus stops shall include new bus shelters, 

accessible height kerbing, new bus stop poles/timetables, and Real Time 

Passenger Information. 

- Widening of the existing footway on the south side of West Street between 

the controlled pedestrian crossing and Coxbridge roundabout. 

- New footpath link connecting West Street to Public Footpath No.167. 

- Provision of travel plan. 

The inclusion of these provisions within the S106 agreement presents a technical 

issue as Surrey County Council has an interest in the land and is therefore required to 

be a signatory on the S106 agreement. However, the County Council cannot enter into 

a S106 agreement with itself. Given this constraint, it is considered appropriate that 

the highways works are secured by condition instead. This is a robust method of 

securing
[...]
. This policy states: 

“To support prospective self and custom builders, development proposals of 20 

or more additional dwellings, will be expected to make available at least 5% of 

dwelling plots for sale to self or custom builders, having regard to the level of 

outstanding demand on the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register. 

Where an applicant considers that it is not feasible or viable to meet the 5% 

requirement the Council will expect this to be demonstrated with robust 

evidence and where appropriate, may negotiate a proportion which is 

achievable”. 

Page 41



In order to satisfy this policy, an additional condition is proposed (condition 26) as 

follows: 

Condition 26 

Any reserved matters application shall include the provision of at least 5% of 

dwellings plots for sale to custom or self-builders, unless the applicant can 

demonstrate that this is not feasible or viable in which case an alternative level 

of provision will be agreed. Any self and custom build plots approved shall be 

made available and be priced and marketed appropriately as self-build or 

custom-build housebuilding plots for at least 12 months. 

 

Revised recommendation 

As a result of the changes outlined above, the amended resolution would be: 

Recommendation A 

That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by 

29/06/2023 (unless an alternative date is subsequently agreed by the Chair and Vice 

Chair of the Planning Committee) to secure the provision of 30% affordable housing 

(70% rented and 30% shared ownership) contributions towards SANG and SAMM, 

travel plan contribution, £25,000 for highways improvement works, provision of car 

club scheme, sustainable travel vouchers for each dwelling SuDS management/ 

maintenance, open space management/ maintenance; provision of LEAP/LAP; 

contribution towards waste and recycling containers; subject to conditions and 

informatives, permission be GRANTED.   

Recommendation B 
[...]
 

12 months. 

 

Reason 

In order to ensure sufficient that the site contributes to the provision of self-build and 

custom homes, in accordance with emerging Policy DM36 of the Local Plan Part 2, 

Main Modifications (9th December 2022). 

 

  

Page 51



Appendices 

 WA/2019/0770 - Outline Application with all matters reserved except access for the 

erection of 320 dwellings (including 96 affordable) with associated landscaping, public 

open space and infrastructure (as amended by plans received 01.02.2021, 12.02.2021 

and 12.03.21) at  Land North Of Coxbridge Farm, West Street,  Farnham  

 

 Committee Meeting Date: Western Planning Committee 18/05/2021 

 

 Ward: Farnham Castle 

 Case Officer: Ruth Dovey 

 Expiry Date/ Extended Date:  

 

01/06/2021 

 Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 25/03/2021 

 RECOMMENDATION A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation B 

That, subject to the applicant entering into an 

appropriate legal agreement by 18/11/2021 to 

secure the provision of 30% affordable housing 

(70% social rented and 30% shared ownership) 

contributions towards the SANG and SAMM, 

travel plan vouchers, contribution towards and 

carrying out of highways improvements; SuDS 

management/maintenance; open space 

management/maintenance; provision of 

LEAP/LAP; contribution towards waste and 

recycling containers; subject to conditions and 

informatives, permission be GRANTED. 

 

That, in the event that the requirements of 

Recommendation A are not, permission be 

REFUSED 

 

 

1. Summary  

 

The application has been brought before the Area Committee because the proposal 

does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  

The application is an outline application for 320 dwellings with all matters reserved 

except for pedestrian and vehicular access. Matters to be dealt with at the reserved 

matters application stage and which do not form part of the consideration of this 

Page 52



application are appearance, lan
[...]
am 

Ancient Woodland 500m Buffer Zone 

Page 59



Wealden Heaths I SPA 5km Buffer Zone 

Thames Basin Heath 5km Buffer Zone 

Strategic Site - SS1 (Local Plan Part 1) 

Allocated Site for Housing – FNP14(g) (Farnham Neighbourhood Plan) 

Flood zone 2 

Flood zone 3 

Biodiversity Opportunity Area – adjacent to river 

AGLV – site not within but lies adjacent to it 

 

9. Development Plan Policies and Guidance 

 

The relevant development plan documents comprise: 

 

 Waverley Borough Local Plan, Part 1, Strategic policies and sites (adopted 

February 2018) 

 Farnham 2013-2032 Neighbourhood Plan (made April 2020)  

 Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 (retained policies February 2018)  

 South East Plan (saved policy NRM6) 

 

In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) due weight has 

been given to the relevant policies in the above plans. The weight is made clear in the 

appropriate paragraphs of the report. 

A Pre-Submission Local Plan Part 2 has been drafted and a Regulation 19 

consultation undertaken, which ended on 29 January 2021. The Local Development 

Scheme indicates that it will be submitted to the Secretary of State for examination in 

April 2021, with anticipated adoption in January/February 2022. 

In accordance with paragraph 48 of the NPPF 2019, although Local Planning 

Authorities may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans, the level afforded 

is determined by the stage the Plan has reached, the extent to which there are any 

unresolved objections to it and the degree of consistency of the relevant policies in the 

emerging plan to this Framework.   

At this time, the Local Planning Authority has yet to establish whether the objections 

made on the previous Regulation 18 consultation on the Local Plan Part 2 preferred 

options and draft policies have been resolved through the pre-submission plan.  Given 

this position, very limited weight can be attributed to the policies emerging Local Plan 
[...]
2046 - LAND AT 33 AVELEY LANE
	Annex A - 02046

	11. WA/2019/0770 - LAND NORTH OF COXBRIDGE FARM, WEST STREET, FARNHAM



Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN Planning 

29.03.23 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN PLANNING  -  29 MARCH 2023 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr John Robini (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Simon Dear 
Cllr Brian Edmonds 
Cllr George Hesse 
Cllr Daniel Hunt 
 

Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Michaela Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Sally Dickson 

 
Also Present 

Cllr Jerry Hyman (Virtual) 
  

 
110.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sally Dickson. There were no 
substitutes in attendance. 
 

111.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 2.)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023, and published on the 
Council’s website, was agreed as a correct record. 
 

112.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)   
 

Cllr Brian Edmonds declared a Non-registerable interest as he had been part of a request 
to the Secretary of State for a screening direction following a disagreement with the 
Waverley BC Local Planning Authority’s (LPA) screening opinion. 

 
113.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   

 
There were no questions submitted by Members of the Public. 
 

114.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman had submitted the following question: 
 
‘Numerous Councillors bemoan an apparent inability to influence the time taken by 
developers to carry out developments following Approval.   
One cause of delay is the increasingly serious practise of delaying completion of 
s106 Agreements, gaining developers up to two additional years (in addition to the 



WESTERN Planning 

29.03.23 
 

 

national 3-year constraint and Reserved Matters allowed).   There is currently no 
provision within the Constitution whereby extensions to the time limit set by 
Councillors can be overturned by formal or informal agreement, so to do so would 
be ultra vires.    
Does the Chairman accept that to allow Members' decisions to be overturned, 
without bringing the decision back to Committee prior to expiry, will encourage 
delay in the build-out of developments and should not be supported ?’ 
 
Claire Upton-Brown, Executive Head of Planning and Development, responded to 
his question explaining that it had previously understood that the Chair and Vice 
Chair had delegated authority to agree the s106 extensions. This has now been 
clarified and it has been confirmed that the constitution does not set out this 
delegation so all future requests for extensions would come to committee. 
 

115.  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6.)   

 
Members were informed that LPP2 had now been adopted by full council therefore 
all future applications will be dealt with in conjunction with requirements set out in 
LPP1 and 2. Part 2 does not affect either of the applications being considered at 
this meeting. 
 

116.  APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION (Agenda item 7.)  
 

117.  APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 8.)  
 

118.  WA/2022/02046 - LAND AT 33 AVELEY LANE (Agenda item 9.)   
 

Erection of one detached dwelling and garage following the demolition of the 
existing garage 
 
Public Speaking  
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered:  
 
Mark Cook – in objection  
 
Tom Garsted Bennet – in support  
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ 
recommendation to grant permission 11 in favour, 1 against and 1 abstentions. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate S106 Agreement securing a 
financial contribution towards the provision of Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG) within the 5km buffer of the Thames Basin Heath SPA; and to 
facilitate any works required in respect of the access across land classified as 
Common Land and that the necessary statutory processes as per the Commons 



WESTERN Planning 

29.03.23 
 

 

Act 2006 have been sought and secured prior to the commencement of the 
development, and subject to the conditions listed Planning Permission is 
GRANTED. 
 

119.  APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 10.)  
 

120.  WA/2019/0770 - LAND NORTH OF COXBRIDGE FARM, WEST STREET, 
FARNHAM (Agenda item 11.)   

 
The application was being referred back to the Western Planning Committee as the 
completion of the S106 agreement has gone past the 6 months that was originally 
agreed by the Council as the period in which it should be completed by, from the 
resolution to grant at Western Planning Committee in May 2021. Officers were 
seeking to extend the resolution to grant until 29th June 2023. 
 
During the debate Cllrs Simon Dear and George Hesse left the meeting. 
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ 
recommendation to grant permission 10 in favour, 1 against and no abstentions. 
 
Decision 
 
As a result of the changes outlined in the report, the amended resolution would be: 
 
Decision A 
 
Subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by 29/06/2023 
to secure the provision of 30% affordable housing (70% rented and 30% shared 
ownership) contributions towards SANG and SAMM, travel plan contribution, 
£25,000 for highways improvement works, provision of car club scheme, 
sustainable travel vouchers for each dwelling SuDS management/ maintenance, 
open space management/ maintenance; provision of LEAP/LAP; contribution 
towards waste and recycling containers; and subject to conditions and informatives, 
permission is GRANTED.   
 
Decision B 
 
In the event that the requirements of Decision A are not met, permission is 
REFUSED. 
 

121.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 12.)   
 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chair closed the meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.22 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 



WESTERN Planning 

29.03.23 
 

 

 
 


